
  

Issued on Monday 21 June 2021                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

 
Date: Tuesday 29 June 2021 

Time: 6.45 pm (or at the conclusion of the Crime and Disorder Overview 
 and Scrutiny Committee, whichever is the later) 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Bartlett, Joy, McKenna, Mortimer, Newton, Purle (Vice-Chairman), 

D Rose (Chairman), M Rose and Young 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1 June 2021  1 - 3 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 

any)  

 

11. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

12. Committee Work Programme  4 - 5 

13. Reports of Outside Bodies   



 
 

14. 4th Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report 
2020/21  

6 - 40 

15. Access to Services Review Membership  41 - 45 

16. Refresh of the Council's Tenancy Strategy  46 - 76 

 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, either remotely or in person, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day 

before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 25 June 2021). You will need to provide the 
full text in writing.  

 
If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  

 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 5p.m. on Friday 25 June 2021). You will need to tell us which 
agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.  

 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 1 JUNE 2021 
 

Present:  Councillors Bartlett, Joy, McKenna, Mortimer, 
Newton, Purle, D Rose (Chairman), M Rose and Young 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor D Rose be elected as Chairman of the 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Purle be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

5. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  

 
At 6.35pm, following the Election of the Vice-Chairman, the Committee: 

 
RESOLVED: That the meeting be adjourned until the conclusion of the 
Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, when the 

remaining items on the agenda would be discussed.  
 

6. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman agreed to accept the urgent item request, England Trees 

Action Plan, as it was a matter currently under consideration by officers, 
and it would be taken after Item 16 on the agenda. 

 
7. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

There were no Visiting Members. 
 

8. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 23 June 2021 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

 2  

9. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

10. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 

 
11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 APRIL 2021  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
12. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

13. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor M Rose asked the following question of the Chairman: 

 
‘I would like to ask the Chair for an update on the ongoing pilot scheme 

for what we call Pets Policy scheme please.’ 
 
The Chairman responded to the question. 

 
The full response was recorded on the webcast and made available to 

view on the Maidstone Borough Council website. 
 
To access the recording, please use the link below: 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=h_8Rr0a9-z0  
 

15. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was agreed that an invitation be extended to social housing providers 

for future meetings of the Committee.  
 

It was requested that Street Cleansing Monitoring was added to the work 
programme.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted and requests 
for additional items be considered. 

 
16. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  

 

There were no reports of Outside Bodies. 
 

2

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=h_8Rr0a9-z0


 

 3  

17. REFERENCE FROM LICENSING COMMITTEE - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 2021 - 2026  

 
The Head of Housing and Community Services introduced the reference 

from the Licensing Committee, explaining that the policy is a statutory 
requirement. Feedback from the trade was received and considered by the 
Licensing Committee during the examination of the updated policy. 

 
RESOLVED: That the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy 2021-2026, attached at Appendix A to the reference, be approved.  
 

18. URGENT ITEM - ENGLAND TREES ACTION PLAN  

 
Councillor Purle introduced the item request and explained that more 

trees being planted within the Borough would be a key step towards 
tackling the climate emergency and air quality issues.  
 

RESOLVED: That a report on the England Trees Action Plan be brought to 
the next meeting of the Committee.  

 
19. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30pm to 7.42pm. 
 

Note – the Committee was adjourned between 6.35pm and 7.13pm to 
conduct the meeting of the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee.  
 

3



 2021/22 WORK PROGRAMME

Committee Month Origin CLT to clear Lead Report Author

Heather House and Pavilion Update (noting) CHE 31-Aug-21 Officer Update William Cornall Andrew Connors

England Trees Action Plan CHE 31-Aug-21 Cllr Request William Cornall Rob Jarman

Anti-Idling Policy CHE 31-Aug-21
Cllr Request 

John Littlemore John Littlemore

Housing Strategy Update - Consultation CHE 31-Aug-21 Officer Update John Littlemore John Littlemore

Possible Provision of further Council owned G&T Sites CHE 31-Aug-21
Cllr Request William Cornall William Cornall

Social Housing Provider Presentation - Golding Homes CHE 31-Aug-21
Cllr Request John Littlemore John Littlemore

Low Emission Strategy Refresh CHE 05-Oct-21
Officer Update John Littlemore Tracey Beattie

Q1 Budget and Performance Monitoring 2021/22 CHE 05-Oct-21 Officer Update No Mark Green Ellie Dunnet

Review of the Pet Policy pilot CHE 05-Oct-21
Officer Update John Littlemore Hannah Gaston

Housing Strategy Consultation Review CHE 02-Nov-21 Officer Update John Littlemore John Littlemore

Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 202
[...]
 the Communities, Housing & Environment Committee (CHE) as at 31st 
March 2021 (Quarter 4). The primary focus is on: 
 

• The 2020/21 Revenue and Capital budgets; and 
 

• The 2020/21 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that relate to the delivery of the 

Strategic Plan 2019-2045. 
 

The combined reporting of the financial and performance position enables the 
Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and actions being taken to 

address both budget pressures and performance issues in their proper context, 
reflecting the fact that the financial and performance-related fortunes of the Council 

are inextricably linked. The report for this quarter has a particular focus on the impact 
the Covid-19 pandemic has had on the Council’s financial position and performance. 

 
Budget Monitoring  
Overall net expenditure at the end Quarter 4 for the services reporting to CHE is 

£8.326m, compared to the approved budget of £8.915m, representing an underspend 
of £0.589m. 
 

With regards to the capital programme expenditure of £7.348m has been incurred 
against an adjusted budget of £14.029m million for CHE. This is an underspend of 
£6.681m.  

 
Performance Monitoring 

73.33% targetable quarterly key performance indicators reportable to the 

Communities, Housing & Environment Committee achieved their Quarter 4 

target.  
 

  

6

Agenda Item 14



 

Purpose of Report 
 

The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and 
actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues as at 

31 March 2021. 
 

 

This report makes the following Recommendations to the Committee: 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 4 for 2020/21, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted; 
 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 4 be noted; and 
 

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 4 for 2020/21, including the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 
been identified, be noted. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Communities, Housing & Environment Committee  29 June 2021 

7



 

4th Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring 
Report 2020/21 

 

CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

This report monitors actual activity against the 

revenue budget and other financial matters set 
by Council for the financial year.  The budget is 

set in accordance with the Council’s Medium-
Term Financial Strategy which is linked to the 
Strategic Plan and corporate priorities. 

 

The Key Performance Indicators and strategic 
actions are part of the Council’s overarching 

Strategic Plan 2019-45 and play an important 
role in the achievement of corporate objectives. 
They also cover a wide range of services and 

priority areas. 
 

Director of 

Finance and 
Business 

Improvement 
(Section 151 
Officer) 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

This report enables any links between 

performance and financial matters to be 
identified and addressed at an early stage, 

thereby reducing the risk of compromising the 
delivery of the Strategic Plan 2019-2045, 
including its cross-cutting objectives. 

 

Director of 

Finance and 
Business 

Improvement 
(Section 151 
Officer) 

Risk 
Management 

This is addressed in Section 5 of this report.  Director of 
Finance and 

Business 
Improvement  

(Section 151 
Officer) 
 

  

8



 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Financial Financial implications are the focus of this 
report through high level budget monitoring. 
Budget monitoring ensures that services can 

react quickly enough to potential resource 
problems. The process ensures that the Council 

is not faced by corporate financial problems 
that may prejudice the delivery of strategic 
priorities. 

 

Performance indicators and targets are closely 
l
[...]
lity Policy, which sets 
out the requirement for ensuring data quality. 

There is a program for undertaking data quality 
audits of performance indicators. 
 

Policy and 
Information 
Team 

Equalities  There is no impact on Equalities as a result of 
the recommendations in this report. An EqIA 
would be carried out as part of a policy or 

service change, should one be identified. 
 

Equalities 
and 
Corporate 

Policy Officer 

Public 
Health 

 

The performance recommendations will not 
negatively impact on population health or that 
of individuals. 

Public Health 
Officer 

Crime and 
Disorder 

There are no specific issues arising. Director of 
Finance and 

Business 
Improvement 

(Section 151 
Officer) 

 

Procurement Performance Indicators and Strategic 
Milestones monitor any procurement needed to 

achieve the outcomes of the Strategic Plan. 
 

Director of 
Finance and 

Business 
Improvement 

(Section 151 
Officer) 
 

 
1. BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2020/21 to 2024/25 - including the 
budget for 2020/21 - was approved by full Council on 26th February 2020. 

This report updates the Committee on how its services have performed over 
the last quarter with regard to revenue and capital expenditure against 
approved budgets.           

    
1.2 The report particularly focuses on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on 

the financial position and performance of the service areas that fall under this 
committee, and provide some further detail around particular areas of 
concern.          

  
1.3 This report also includes an update to the Committee on progress against its 

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).      
     

10



 

1.4 Attached at Appendix 1 is a report setting out the revenue and capital 
spending position at the Quarter 4 stage. Attached at Appendix 2 is a report 

setting out the position for the KPIs for the corresponding period. 
 

2.    AVAILABLE OPTIONS        

  
2.1 There are n
[...]
the 

month  

52     

Number of households housed 
through the housing register  

210 112.5    28



Performance Indicator 

Q4 2020/21 

Value Target Status Short 

Trend 

(Last 

Quarter) 

Long 

Trend 

(Last 

Year) 

Number of households prevented or 

relieved from becoming homeless  
157 112.5    

Percentage of successful Prevention 
Duty outcomes  

66.06% 60%    

Percentage of successful Relief Duty 
outcomes  

39.34% 60%    

Percentage of gas safety certificates 

in place on all residential properties  
100.00% 100.00%   N/A 

Percentage of all electrical safety 

certificates on all residential 
properties 

100.00% 100.00%   N/A 

Percentage of high priority fire 

safety certificates on all residential 
properties 

100.00% 100.00%   N/A 

Number of houses of multiple 
occupation brought to compliance by 

private rented sector licensing (Bi-
annual KPI) 

13 15    

Number of completed housing 
assistances (Annual KPI) 

342   N/A  

  

Under ‘Homes & Communities’, of the nine KPIs with targets, seven met these and two 
missed them by more than 10%. Three KPIs are for information-only purposes. Three KPIs 
are new KPIs for 2020/21, and so previous performance data is unavailable. 

 
When we compare the KPIs to the last quarter (Q3 2020/21), six saw an improvement, one 

sustained its performance, and four declined. Compared to the same quarter last year, three 
improved, and six declined.  
 

The ‘Percentage of successful Relief Duty outcomes’ achieved a figure of 39.34% this 
quarter compared to a target of 60%. Performance has improved since last quarter (35.29%) 

but has declined since last year (55.77%). This quarter saw a total of 122 applicants whose 
relief duty ended, and 48 of these had their duty ended because they had suitable 

accommodation for at least 6 months. The team highlight that the target set is ambitious, 
and is higher than national figures reported on the percentage of successful outcomes. The 
latest published homelessness statistics at national level (Jul-Sep 2020) demonstrate that the 

percentage of successful relief duty outcomes were 41.7%, with the South East achieving 
36.8%. Although this does not allow for seasonal/trend variations, it does give a benchmark 

to measure performance against. 
 
Furthermore, if the Council is unable to relieve homelessness within a 56 day period, 

applicants who are unintentionally homeless and in priority need proceed to be owed the 
main housing duty by the authority from day 57. Whilst these applicants are subsequently 

secured settled accommodation, these outcomes are not recorded as a successful relief of 
homelessness. In this quarter, 56.9% of applicants whose relief duty ended after day 56 were 
owed the main housing duty.  

 
The ‘Number of houses of multiple occupation brought to compliance by private 

rented sector licensing’ KPI missed its target of 15 by 2 in the second half of 2020/21. 29



Overall, the annual 2020/21 target has been achieved. Over the last 6 months, proactive 
visits to houses of multiple occupancy (HMOs) for licensing have been affected by access 

difficulties due to the lockdowns imposed around COVID-19. HMOs continue to be licensed, 
and some inspection visits being rescheduled to take place in the 2021/22 year.  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

30



CHE: Part B – 2020/2021 End of Year Outturn 

 

 
 

 
Safe, Clean & Green  

 

Annual Performance of KPIs 
 

    .  

 
 

 
 

Green
25%

Amber
25%

Red
17%

N/A
33%

CHE: Annual Status of KPIs

Up
33%

No Change
0%

Down
42%

N/A
25%

CHE: Direction of travel (vs. 2019/20)

31



 
 

Indicator 
Q1 

2020/21 

Q2 

2020/21 

Q3 

2020/21 

Q4 

2020/21 

Annual 

2020/21 

Annual 

Target 
2020/21 

Annual 

Status 

Directio
n of 

travel 
(Last 

Year) 

Percentage of 
unauthorised 

encampments on 
Council owned 

land removed 
within 5 working 

days  

1
[...]
 Change
0%

Down
50%

N/A
25%

CHE: Direction of travel (vs. 2019/20)

35



Indicator 
Q1 

2020/21 

Q2 

2020/21 

Q3 

2020/21 

Q4 

2020/21 

Annual 

2020/21 

Annual 
Target 

2020/21 

Annual 

Status 

Direction 

of travel 

Percentage spend 

and allocation of 

Disabled Facilities 
Grant Budget 

(YTD) 

58.9% 70.0% 92.6% 110.7% 110.7% 75.0%   

Number of 

households living in 
temporary 

accommodation 
last night of the 

month (NI 156 & 
SDL 009-00) 

91 91 139 137 137    

Number of 

households living in 
nightly paid 

temporary 
accommodation 

last night of the 
month 

34 31 37 52 52    

Number of 

households housed 
through the 

housing register 

86 166 189 210 651 450   

Number of 

households 
prevented or 

relieved from 

becoming homeless 

120 177 194 157 648 450   

Percentage of 

successful 
Prevention Duty 

outcomes 

68.35% 74.29% 74.88% 66.06% 71.38% 60%   

36



Indicator 
Q1 

2020/21 

Q2 

2020/21 

Q3 

2020/21 

Q4 

2020/21 

Annual 

2020/21 

Annual 
Target 

2020/21 

Annual 

Status 

Direction 

of travel 

Percentage of 

successful Relief 

Duty outcomes 

51.97% 57.48% 35.29% 39.34% 46.26% 60%   

Percentage of gas 

safety certificates 
in place on all 

residential 
properties 

97.33% 97.26% 95.95% 100.00% 97.78% 100.00%  N/A 

Percentage of all 

electrical safety 
certificates on all 

residential 
properties 

100.00% 93.67% 92.41% 100.00% 96.71% 100.00%  N/A 

Percentage of high 
priority fire safety 

certificates on all 
residential 

properties 

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%  N/A 

Number of houses 
of multiple 

occupation brought 
to compliance by 

private rented 
sector licensing 

(Biannual KPI) 

17 13 30 30   

Number of 
completed housing 

assistances 

Annual KPI 342    

 

 
 

 

37



Summary of 2020/21 year 
  

Head of Housing & Communities Comments: 
 

The early stages of the pandemic lockdown affected both the willingness of vulnerable people to have staff visit
[...]
nd the change in the 
Allocation Scheme. In addition, the government measures around the moratorium on possession proceedings and evictions 

from rented accommodation also contributed to the management of numbers having to enter temporary accommodation.  
 

Where growth in emergency accommodation did occur was in response to the “Everyone In” campaign sponsored by 
government, as a result of the pandemic and separately during the harsh weather experienced during the winter months. Due 

to the achievements of the Outreach Service, the numbers of persons sleeping on the streets remained low but as the impact 

of the pandemic was felt, more households who have tenuous housing arrangements such as ‘sofa-surfing’ found these 
options reducing. As a result, we had a steady flow throughout the year in the number of people who were new to the street 

but they were rapidly assisted before succumbing to the worst aspects of street homelessness. Flexible use was made of the 
Council’s own temporary accommodation by the Accommodation Team to make best use of the stock in a deft and responsive 

way. The Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government was equally impressed by the combined efforts of the various 

38



teams within the Housing Service to assist those accommodated into emergency housing to more settled accommodation in a 
relatively short space of time.      

 
Throughout the period the Accommodation Team has ensured that the Council’s accommodation is compliant with a range of 

safety measures, with all of the temporary accommodation compliant. The Team is also tackling a historic compliance issue 
relating to a small number of properties transferred into the Housing Service earlier in the financial year. 

  

39



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

40



 

Communities, Housing and 

Environment Committee 

29 June 2021 

 

Access to Service Review Membership 

 

Final Decision-Maker Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee 

Lead Head of Service Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 
Communications and Governance  

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Orla Sweeney, Senior Policy and Engagement 
Officer 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 
The Communities, Housing and Environment Committee appointed a Task and Finish 

Panel in February 2020 to undertake a review on Access to Services. An update report 
was taken to the Committee’s April meeting. 
 

Following the local elections in May 2021, the membership of the panel has reduced 
from five to three member, therefore the Committee is asked to renew the 

membership of the Panel. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
Decision 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. The Head of Policy, Communications and Governance, in consultation with the 

Chairman and Vice Chairman, be given delegated authority to renew the 
membership of the Access to Services Task and Finish Panel. 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee 

 29 June 2021 

41

Agenda Item 15



 

Access to Service Review Membership 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

We do not expect the recommendations will 

by themselves materially affect 

achievement of corporate 

priorities.  However, the review will support 

the Council’s overall achievement of its 

aims through the delivery of a final report 

and recommendations. 

 

Head of Policy, 
Communications 
and Governance 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed 
and Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 

Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 

Sustainability is respected 

 

The report suppo
[...]
d Scrutiny Review carried out in 2006, it was 

agreed by the Communities, Housing and Environment Committee in 
February 2020 that a Task and Finish panel would be formed to review 

Access to Council Services.   
 

2.2 The Access to Services review was scoped and agreed by the Communities, 

Housing and Environment Committee.  Its focus is on three key areas: 
Digital Accessibility, Communications and Buildings (the physical 

environment).  
 
 

43



 

2.3 Five members of the Committee originally put themselves forward to form 
the Task and Finish panel, Councillors Burton, Mrs Joy, Mortimer, Powell and 

Mrs Rose. 
 
2.4 An update on the progress of the review was provided to Committee at its 

April 2021 meeting. The report and minutes of this meeting can be found 
here and provide a good background into the Panel’s undertakings so far.  

 
2.5 In order to continue the review, the Committee are asked to consider 

appointing new members to the Panel.  

 
2.6 The Panel have held a series of meetings on Digital Accessibility and have 

begun to gather evidence on Communications and the Council’s 
engagement with its wider community.  The Panel are at the evidence 

gathering stage of the review, so this is an opportune time for new 
members to join and build on its learning in order to make meaningful 
recommendations as part of a final report. New Members will be fully 

supported by the Senior Policy and Engagement Officer. 
 

 

 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 The Committee could decide to stop the review; however, the review has 
been included in the Council’s Equalities Action Plan and stopping the 
review could reduce the Council’s formal activities to meet its Equality 

Duty.  
 

3.2 The Committee could decide to do nothing and continue with the 
remaining membership. However, this is not recommended as it would 
leave the Panel under resourced and could impact negatively on the 

outcomes of the review. 
 

3.3 The Committee could replace or add more members to the Access to 
Services review to enable the organisation to continue to improve on the 

way in which it fulfils the Public Sector Equalities Duty. 
 
 

 

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 To replace the members of the Access to Services review Task and Finish 

Panel and continue with the review. 
 

 

 
5. RISK 

 

5.1  The review has already been agreed and is progressing. Recommendations 
will be made at the conclusion of the review.   

 
 
 

44

http://app07:9080/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=580&MId=3453


 

6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 

None. 
 
 

 

7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION 

 
 
7.1   The Senior Policy and Engagement Officer, along with the existing 

membership, will support the new panel members, providing them with an 
appraisal of the action to date and the next stage of the review. 

 
 

 
8. REPORT APPENDICES 

 

None 

 

 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
None  
 

 

45



 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING & 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

29 June 2021 

 

Refresh of the Council’s Tenancy Strategy  

 

Final Decision-Maker CHE COMMITTEE 

Lead Head of Service William Cornall 

Director of Regeneration & Place 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

John Littlemore 

Head of Housing & Community Services 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected ALL 

 

Executive Summary 

 
The Council is required to publish a Tenancy Strategy setting out how it will grant 

tenancies and to be used as a guide for social housing providers operating in its 
district.  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Decision 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the Committee adopts the new Tenancy Strategy 2021-26 attached as 
Appendix A to this report. 

2. That the Committee approves for use by the Housing Service the secure tenancy 
agreement attached as Appendix C of this report. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

CHE Committee 29-06-2021 


[...]
st class post 

addressed to you at the property or your last 

known address.  The Council may also leave any 

notice at the property by posting it through the 

front door or otherwise by affixing it to a 

conspicuous part of the property.  

9.10 Delivery of a notice by any of the ways set out 

in 9.9 above will constitute good and proper 

service. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10.1 You or someone acting on your behalf must 

not make a statement: 

• which you know is false, 

• which you thought could be false, 

• which involves you in any way in 

supplying information which may 

deceive an officer of the Council or its 

agent in allocating you this property. 

The Council will take legal action to 

obtain possession of your home in 

any such circumstance.  

 

10. False statement 

76


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1 June 2021
	Minutes

	12 Committee Work Programme
	14 4th Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Financial Update
	Appendix 2 - Performance Update

	15 Access to Services Review Membership
	16 Refresh of the Council's Tenancy Strategy
	Appendix A: Maidstone Borough Council Tenancy Strategy 2021-26
	Appendix B: Summary of Responses from Housing Association Consultation
	Appendix C: Template Secure Tenancy Agreement




Minutes of the meeting


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 29 JUNE 2021 
 

Present:  Councillors Joy, McKenna, Mortimer, Munford, Perry, 
Purle, D Rose (Chairman), M Rose and Young 

 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bartlett and Newton.  

 
29. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Perry was present as a Substitute Member for Councillor 
Bartlett, and Councillor Munford was present as a Substitute Member for 

Councillor Newton. 
 

30. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
31. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 
 

32. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

33. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
34. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

35. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 JUNE 2021  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2021 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

36. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 

 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 16 July 2021 



 

 2  

37. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

38. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman.  

 
39. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
It was noted that a Reference had been received from the Policy and 
Resources Committee to ask the Committee to review the No Mow May 

Scheme, which would be added to the Work Programme for the next 
meeting.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

40. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

There were no reports of Outside Bodies, however two vacancies for 
Trustees at the Howard de Walden Centre were noted, with one 

expression of interest received from a relevant Ward Councillor. The 
second vacancy would be advertised to all Members. 
 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

41. 4TH QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
REPORT 2020/21  
 

The Head of Finance introduced the budget monitoring report and noted 
that the annual accounts had not yet been audited, and so figures should 

be treated as provisional. Within the revenue budget for the Committee, a 
favourable variance of £589,000 was reported which was largely due to 
significant increases of income for both the Crematorium and the garden 

waste services.  
 

The Council had a total underspend of £1.2 million which was largely a 
result of the government funding received to support with the impact of 
the pandemic. However, it was highlighted that these were one-off sums 

and so would not strengthen the longer-term financial position of the 
Council. 

 
Within the capital budget, the main areas of expenditure were the 
developments at Brunswick Street and Union Street, and the purchase of 

Springfield Mill. 
 

The Senior Business Analyst introduced the performance monitoring 
report, outlining that four of the fifteen key performance indicators (KPIs) 
for the Committee did not reach their targets. It was noted that three KPIs 

had missed their target by more than 10%: Contamination – tonnage per 
month rejected; percentage of successful relief duty outcomes; and 



 

 3  

number of houses of multiple occupation (HMOs) brought to compliance 
by private rented sector licensing (bi-annual KPI).  

 
Contamination: tonnage per month rejected had consistently missed its 

target throughout the year, which was partially attributed to the increase 
in household waste and recycling due to more residents working from 
home, and therefore increasing the risk of contamination. A plan of work 

had been scheduled by the Waste Team to improve contamination. It was 
explained that the percentage of successful relief duty outcomes remained 

above the national average, and the annual target for the number of 
HMOs brought to compliance was met despite the target being missed in 
quarters three and four.  

 
In response to questions, the Head of Housing and Community Services 

advised that the Council’s KPIs related to homelessness activity could be 
measured against the national statistics retrospectively, however 
consideration would need to be given to ensure that comparisons were 

made on a like for like basis and took account of a local area’s 
specificities.  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 

1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 4 for 2020/21, 
including the actions being taken or proposed to improve the 
position, where significant variances have been identified, be noted; 

 

2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 4 be noted; and 
 

3. The Performance position as at Quarter 4 for 2020/21, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where 
significant issues have been identified, be noted. 

 
42. ACCESS TO SERVICES REVIEW MEMBERSHIP  

 
The Senior Policy and Engagement Officer introduced the report, 
explaining that there were two vacancies on the Access to Services Task 

and Finish Panel following the elections. It was deemed an appropriate 
time for new membership as the panel were still at the stage of learning 

and evidence-gathering.  
 
Current Members of the panel expressed positive views of the work being 

carried out as part of the review.  
 

RESOLVED: That Councillors McKenna and Young be appointed to the 
Access to Services Task and Finish Panel. 
 

43. REFRESH OF THE COUNCIL'S TENANCY STRATEGY  
 

The Head of Housing and Community Services introduced the report 
following consultation with local housing providers. As requested by the 
Committee, the policy included information for tenants with pets, and 



 

 4  

feedback confirmed that the proposed Tenancy Strategy did not conflict 
with that of the local housing providers. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1. The Tenancy Strategy 2021-26, as attached at Appendix A to the 

report, be adopted; and 

 
2. The secure tenancy agreement, as attached at Appendix C to the 

report, be approved for use by the Housing Service. 
 

44. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.53pm to 7.27pm.  

 


